independent listed company, as well as from organising the headquarter functions.

Other considerations

All amounts are presented in millions of euros unless otherwise noted. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

set forth herein has been rounded. Accordingly, in certain instances, the sum of the numbers in a column or row may not

conform exactly to the total amount given for that column or row.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information presented herein should be read in conjunction with the historical

financial information of Kalmar presented in this Prospectus, section “Summary of the Demerger” and the Demerger Plan

as well as other information presented in this Prospectus.

Independent auditor's report concerning the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is included as Appendix B to

this Prospectus.

3

Unaudited pro forma combined statement of income and balance sheet of Kalmar

Unaudited pro forma combined statement of income for the three months period ended 31 March 2024

 Pro forma adjustments

In EUR million

Kalmar

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger

and Listing

costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Kalmar

Pro forma

Sales .....  438.8 - - 0.3 439.1

Sales, Cargotec Group  .....  0.3 - - -0.3 -

Sales, total .....  439.1 - - - 439.1

Cost of goods sold .....  -326.7 - - -0.0 -326.7

Cost of goods sold, Cargotec Group  .....  -0.0 - - 0.0 -

Cost of goods sold, total .....  -326.7 - - - -326.7

Gross profit .....  112.4 - - - 112.4

Selling and marketing expenses  .....  -20.0 - - - -20.0

Research and development expenses  .....  -11.8 - - - -11.8

Administration expenses  .....  -19.0 - - -10.0 -28.9

Administration expenses, Cargotec Group  .....  -10.0 - - 10.0 -

Administration expenses, total  .....  -28.9 - - - -28.9

Restructuring costs .....  -0.1 - - - -0.1

Other operating income .....  7.7 0.1 - 2.8 10.6

Other operating income, Cargotec Group .....  2.8 - - -2.8 -

Other operating income, total .....  10.5 0.1 - - 10.6

Other operating expenses .....  -15.8 -0.0 8.1 - -7.7

Share of associated companies result .....  -0.5 - - - -0.5

Operating profit .....  45.8 0.1 8.1 - 54.0

Finance income .....  1.3 0.0 - 1.7 3.0

Finance income, Cargotec Group .....  3.8 - - -3.8 -

Finance income, total .....  5.1 0.0 - -2.2 3.0

Finance expenses .....  -1.7 -0.0 - -3.4 -5.1

Finance expenses, Cargotec Group.....  -1.5 - - 1.5 -

Finance expenses, total .....  -3.2 -0.0 - -1.9 -5.1

Profit before taxes .....  47.7 0.1 8.1 -4.1 51.8

Income taxes .....  -14.3 -0.0 -1.6 1.0 -14.9

Profit for the period .....  33.4 0.1 6.5 -3.1 36.9

Earnings per share basic, EUR .....   0.57

4

Unaudited pro forma combined statement of income for the financial year ended 31 December 2023

 Pro forma adjustments

In EUR million

Kalmar

Carve-out

(audited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger

and Listing

costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Kalmar

Pro forma

Sales .....  2,049.4 - - 0.2 2,049.6

Sales, Cargotec Group  .....  0.2 - - -0.2 -

Sales, total .....  2,049.6 - - - 2,049.6

Cost of goods sold .....  -1,540.1 - - -0.2 -1,540.3

Cost of goods sold, Cargotec Group  .....  -0.2 - - 0.2 -

Cost of goods sold, total .....  -1,540.3 - - - -1,540.3

Gross profit .....  509.3 - - - 509.3

Selling and marketing expenses  .....  -85.1 - - - -85.1

Research and development expenses  .....  -54.3 - - - -54.3

Administration expenses  .....  -86.7 - - -43.7 -130.4

Administration expenses, Cargotec Group  .....  -43.7 - - 43.7 -

Administration expenses, total  .....  -130.4 - - - -130.4

Restructuring costs .....  -1.2 - - - -1.2

Other operating income .....  31.0 0.4 - 9.9 41.3

Other operating income, Cargotec Group .....  9.9 - - -9.9 -

Other operating income, total .....  40.9 0.4 - - 41.3

Other operating expenses .....  -48.0 -0.1 -36.7 - -84.8

Share of associated companies result .....  9.0 - - - 9.0

Operating profit .....  240.2 0.3 -36.7 - 203.8

Finance income .....  1.6 0.1 - 3.8 5.5

Finance income, Cargotec Group .....  13.6 - - -13.6 -

Finance income, total .....  15.3 0.1 - -9.9 5.5

Finance expenses .....  -6.0 -0.1 - -13.6 -19.7

Finance expenses, Cargotec Group.....  -8.0 - - 8.0 -

Finance expenses, total .....  -14.0 -0.1 - -5.6 -19.7

Profit before taxes .....  241.5 0.3 -36.7 -15.5 189.6

Income taxes .....  -47.7 -0.1 7.3 3.3 -37.2

Profit for the period .....  193.8 0.2 -29.4 -12.2 152.4

Earnings per share basic, EUR .....   2.37

5

Unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as at 31 March 2024

 Pro forma adjustments

In EUR million

Kalmar

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger

and Listing

costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Kalmar

Pro forma

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Goodwill .....  258.5 - - - 258.5

Intangible assets .....  16.4 - - - 16.4

Property, plant and equipment.....  273.2 0.9 - 0.1 274.3

Investments in associated companies  .....  47.1 - - - 47.1

Loans receivable and other interest-bearing assets 0.1 0.7 - - 0.8

Deferred tax assets .....  54.2 - - - 54.2

Derivative assets .....  - - - 0.0 0.0

Derivative assets, Cargotec Group .....  0.1 - - -0.1 -

Derivative assets, total .....  0.1 - - -0.1 0.0

Other non-interest-bearing assets .....  1.6 - - 0.3 1.9

Total non-current assets .....  651.2 1.6 - 0.3 653.2

Current assets

Inventories .....  452.9 - - - 452.9

Loans receivable and other interest-bearing

assets .....  2.7 0.4 - - 3.1

Loans receivable and other interest-bearing

assets, Cargotec Group .....  47.2 - - -47.2 -

Loans receivable and other interest-bearing

assets, total .....  50.0 0.4 - -47.2 3.1

Income tax receivables .....  8.7 - 5.7 1.4 15.8

Derivative assets .....  - - - 2.3 2.3

Derivative assets, Cargotec Group .....  2.2 - - -2.2 -

Derivative assets, total .....  2.2 - - 0.1 2.3

Accounts receivable .....  251.0 - - 1.5 252.5

Accounts receivable, Cargotec Group .....  1.8 - - -1.8 -

Accounts receivable, total .....  252.8 - - -0.3 252.5

Contract assets.....  16.4 - - - 16.4

Other non-interest-bearing assets .....  55.1 - - 10.6 65.8

Other non-interest-bearing assets, Cargotec

Group .....  4.2 - - -4.2 -

Other non-interest-bearing assets, total .....  59.3 - - 6.4 65.8

Cash pool receivables, Cargotec Group .....  293.8 - - -293.8 -

Cash and cash equivalents .....  79.6 - -51.3 213.8 242.1

Total current assets .....  1,215.6 0.4 -45.6 -119.6 1,050.9

TOTAL ASSETS .....  1,866.9 2.0 -45.6 -119.3 1,704.0

6

 Pro forma adjustments

In EUR million

Kalmar

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger

and Listing

costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Kalmar

Pro forma

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE

OWNERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY

Share capital .....  - - - 20.0 20.0

Translation differences .....  -117.3 - - - -117.3

Fair value reserve .....  0.3 - - - 0.3

Reserve for invested unrestricted equity .....  - - - 174.0 174.0

Retained earnings .....  - - - 449.2 449.2

Invested equity and retained earnings .....  985.0 - -45.6 -939.4 -

Total equity .....  868.0 - -45.6 -296.3 526.1

  -

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities .....  114.1 1.5 - 251.4 366.9

Interest-bearing liabilities, Cargotec Group .....  - - - - -

Interest-bearing liabilities, total .....  114.1 1.5 - 251.4 366.9

Deferred tax liabilities .....  11.7 - - - 11.7

Pension obligations .....  37.9 - - - 37.9

Provisions  .....  2.9 - - - 2.9

Derivative liabilities .....  - - - 0.0 0.0

Derivative liabilities, Cargotec Group .....  0.3 - - -0.3 -

Derivative liabilities, total .....  0.3 - - -0.3 0.0

Other non-current liabilities .....  78.1 - - - 78.1

Total non-current liabilities .....  244.9 1.5 - 251.1 497.5

Current liabilities

Current portion of interest-bearing liabilities .....  14.8 0.6 - 0.1 15.4

Current portion of interest-bearing liabilities,

Cargotec Group .....  - - - - -

Current portion of interest-bearing liabilities, total 14.8 0.6 - 0.1 15.4

Other interest-bearing liabilities .....  8.7 - - - 8.7

Other interest-bearing liabilities, Cargotec

Group .....  53.9 - - -53.9 -

Other interest-bearing liabilities, total .....  62.6 - - -53.9 8.7

Cash pool liabilities, Cargotec Group .....  31.7 - - -31.7 -

Provisions .....  77.8 - - - 77.8

Income tax payables .....  16.0 - - - 16.0

Derivative liabilities .....  - - - 3.0 3.0

Derivative liabilities, Cargotec Group .....  2.7 - - -2.7 -

Derivative liabilities, total .....  2.7 - - 0.3 3.0

Accounts payable .....  192.0 - - 6.6 198.7

Accounts payable, Cargotec Group .....  5.0 - - -5.0 -

Accounts payable, total .....  197.0 - - 1.7 198.7

Contract liabilities .....  126.3 - - - 126.3

Other non-interest-bearing liabilities .....  211.1 - - 23.5 234.6

Other non-interest-bearing liabilities, Cargotec

Group .....  14.0 - - -14.0 -

Other non-interest-bearing liabilities, total .....  225.1 - - 9.5 234.6

Total current liabilities .....  754.0 0.6 - -74.1 680.4

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES .....  1,866.9 2.0 -45.6 -119.3 1,704.0

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

7

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Note 1 – Leasing

Kalmar and Cargotec have entered into new sublease agreements, where both Kalmar and Cargotec are subleasing shared

office premises in certain locations to each other. The lease periods for the new leases range from 16 to 79 months since

the Effective Date of the Demerger. In the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the lease agreements have been

presented in the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as if the agreement had taken place on 31 March 2024. For

[…]

forklift trucks, empty container handlers, terminal tractors, straddle carriers and Bromma spreaders.

• The Services segment consists of an offering of solutions aimed at ensuring the uptime and productivity of

Kalmar’s equipment. Key offering includes spare parts, on-call and contract maintenance services, and lifecycle

services, including refurbishments, fleet management and upgrades. Data, analytics and AI have a central role

in the services offering.

• Other consists of Kalmar’s management and headquarter functions as well as the cost of certain central functions

that are not allocated to other segments. In addition, activities not included in the Equipment or the Services

business areas are included in Other. In addition, the remaining activities related to heavy cranes business, which

Kalmar decided to exit in 2022, as well as Kalmar’s share of the profits of the associated company are included

in Other.

Kalmar will report its business area results using operating profit and comparable operating profit as the main operating

measure.

14

Unaudited pro forma business area information for the three months period ended 31 March 2024

 For the three months ended 31 March 2024

In EUR million Equipment Services Other

Pro forma

group total

Sales .....  303.1 136.0 0.0 439.1

Operating profit .....  39.3  22.8  -8.1 54.0

Operating profit, % of sales .....  13.0% 16.7% N/A 12.3%

Items affecting comparability .....  - - -0.1 -0.1

Comparable operating profit .....  39.3  22.8  -8.1  54.0

Comparable operating profit, % of sales .....  13.0% 16.7% N/A 12.3%

 For the year ended 31 December 2023

In EUR million Equipment Services Other

Pro forma

group total

Sales .....  1,441.5  567.1  40.9  2,049.6

Operating profit .....  201.8  95.6  -93.6 203.8

Operating profit, % of sales .....  14.0% 16.9% N/A 9.9%

Items affecting comparability .....   -   -  -51.2 -51.2

Comparable operating profit .....  201.8  95.6  -42.4 255.0

Comparable operating profit, % of sales .....  14.0% 16.9% N/A 12.4%

Unaudited pro forma key figures

The following table sets forth the key figures presented on a pro forma basis for the periods indicated.

In EUR million, unless otherwise indicated

As at 31 March or for the three

months ended 31 March 2024,

Pro forma

For the year ended 31 December

2023, Pro forma

Sales, total .....  439.1 2,049.6
Operating profit .....  54.0 203.8

Operating profit, % of sales .....  12.3% 9.9%

[…]

receivable and other interest-bearing assets)

– cash and cash equivalents

Interest-bearing net debt represents Kalmar's

indebtedness. Used to monitor capital

structure and as a factor to calculate Gearing.

Gearing (%) 100x

Interest-bearing net debt Represents the company's indebtedness by

measuring the amount of interest-bearing debt

in proportion to equity capital. Some of

Kalmar's loan agreements include a covenant

restricting the corporate capital structure,

measured by gearing.

Total equity

EBITDA

Operating profit + depreciation,

amortisation and impairment, for the year

ended 31 December 2023

Factor used to calculate Interest-bearing net

debt / EBITDA.

Comparable profit for the period

Profit for the period excluding items

significantly affecting comparability and

related tax effects

Used as a factor to calculate Comparable

earnings per share.

16

Reconciliation of pro forma key figures

Reconciliation of comparable operating profit

 For the three months ended 31 March 2024

In EUR million

Kalmar

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger and

Listing costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Kalmar

Pro forma

Operating profit .....  45.8 0.1 8.1 - 54.0

Items affecting comparability

Demerger and Listing costs .....  8.1   -8.1  -

Restructuring costs .....  0.1   0.1

Items affecting comparability, total ....  8.1 - -8.1 - 0.1

Comparable operating profit .....  53.9 0.1 - - 54.0

 For the year ended 31 December 2023

In EUR million

Kalmar

Carve-out

(audited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger and

Listing costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Kalmar

Pro forma

Operating profit .....  240.2 0.3 -36.7 - 203.8

Items affecting comparability ..... 

Demerger and Listing costs .....  13.3  36.7  50.0

Restructuring costs .....  1.2   1.2

Items affecting comparability, total ....  14.5 - 36.7 - 51.2

Comparable operating profit .....  254.7 0.3 - - 255.0

Reconciliation of comparable profit for the period

 For the three months ended 31 March 2024

In EUR million

Kalmar

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger and

Listing costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Kalmar

Pro forma

Profit for the period .....  33.4 0.1 6.5 -3.1 36.9

Items affecting comparability

Demerger and Listing costs .....  8.1  -8.1  -

Restructuring costs .....  0.1   0.1

Income taxes  .....  -1.6   1.6  -

Items affecting comparability, total .....  6.5 - -6.5 - 0.1

Comparable profit for the period .....  40.0 0.1 - -3.1 36.9

17

 For the year ended 31 December 2023

In EUR million

Kalmar

Carve-out

(audited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger and

Listing costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Kalmar

Pro forma

Profit for the period .....  193.8 0.2 -29.4 -12.2 152.4

Items affecting comparability

Demerger and Listing costs .....  13.3  36.7  50.0

Restructuring costs .....  1.2   1.2

Income taxes  .....  -2.9  -7.3  -10.2

Items affecting comparability, total .....  11.6 - 29.4 - 41.0

Comparable profit for the period .....  205.3 0.2 - -12.2 193.4

Reconciliation of interest-bearing net debt

 For the three months ended 31 March 2024

In EUR million

Kalmar

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger and

Listing costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Kalmar

Pro forma

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities ...  114.1 1.5 - 251.4 366.9

Current portion of interest-bearing

liabilities ..... 
14.8 0.6 - 0.1 15.4

Current other interest-bearing liabilities .  94.3 - - -85.6 8.7
Less: Non-current and current loans

receivable ..... 
50.1 1.1 - -47.2 3.9

Less: Cash and cash equivalents1) .....  373.4 - -51.3 -80.1 242.1

Interest-bearing net debt .....  -200.3 0.9 51.3 293.1 145.0

_______________________________
1) Includes Cash pool receivables, Cargotec Group

Reconciliation of EBITDA

 For the three months ended 31 March 2024

In EUR million

Kalmar

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger and

Listing costs

(Note 2)

Kalmar

Pro forma

Operating profit .....  45.8 0.1 8.1 54.0

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairments ..... 
13.7 0.0 -  13.7

EBITDA .....  59.5 0.1 8.1 67.7

 For the year ended 31 December 2023

In EUR million

Kalmar

Carve-out

(audited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Demerger and

Listing costs

(Note 2)

Kalmar

 Pro forma

Operating profit .....  240.2 0.3 -36.7 203.8

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairments ..... 
57.2 0.1 - 57.3

EBITDA .....  297.4 0.4 -36.7 261.1

Comparable earnings per share, EUR

 For the three months

ended 31 March

For the year ended 31

December 2023

In EUR million, unless otherwise stated Pro forma Pro forma

Comparable profit for the period .....  36.9 193.4
Number of Kalmar's outstanding shares, pcs1)  .....  64,324,118 64,324,118
Earnings per share, EUR .....  0.57 3.01

______________________
1) As at the date of the Prospectus